otherwise, (other than Promoters of the Company, Independent Directors and Directors holding directly or 

indirectly more than 10% of the outstanding Equity Shares of the Company), as may be decided under ESOP IPP, 

2016, exercisable into not more than 3,50,000 (Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand, as revised due to bonus) equity 

shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each fully paid-up, on such terms and in such manner as the Board 

may decide in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws and the provisions of ESOP IPP, 2016.”

[...]

Company), of any existing and future Subsidiary Company(ies) of the Company whether in or outside India 

(hereinafter referred to as an “Eligible Employees”), as may be decided solely by the Board, convertible into not 

more than within overall ceiling of 3,50,000  (Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand, revised due to bonus) fully paid-up 

Equity Shares in the Company in aggregate of face value of Rs. 10/- each, as mentioned in resolution 1 (One)  

above, directly and at such price or prices, in one or more tranches and on such terms and conditions, as may be